

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMON CAUSE GEORGIA and
TREAUNNA C. DENNIS

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-03067

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org
Erin Chlopak (DC Bar No. 496370)
echlopak@campaignlegalcenter.org
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER ACTION
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-2200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs Have Established Their Standing to Bring This Lawsuit.....	4
A. Plaintiffs have proven their informational standing.....	5
B. Common Cause Georgia has also established a distinct organizational injury based on the direct impairment of its mission to protect Georgians’ right to vote	12
II. The Dismissal Was Contrary to Law	14
A. The FEC misconstrues the applicable standards of review	14
1. Even when applicable, deferential review does not excuse impermissible constructions of the Act or arbitrary and unreasoned decisionmaking.....	14
2. The FEC is not entitled to the added boost of <i>Chevron</i> or <i>Auer</i> deference here	17
B. The dismissal rested on an invented and impermissible exemption from FECA for “state law compliance” that lacks any basis in law and is fundamentally irrational	20
1. Neither FECA nor FEC regulations authorize the FEC to grant a categorical enforcement exemption for electoral contributions related to “state law compliance”	20
2. The FEC fails to justify the Commissioners’ improper and arbitrary reliance on a non-preemption theory that has no relevance to this case and that vitiates the Act	21
C. The FEC fails to show any reason the Commissioners’ “issue advocacy” rationale is consistent with law or reasoned decisionmaking.....	28
1. FECA and Supreme Court precedent foreclosed treating TTV’s in-kind contributions as constitutionally unregulable “issue advocacy”.....	29
2. The Commissioners’ assessment that TTV lacked any federal electoral purpose was arbitrary and capricious because they failed to articulate any legally or logically sound basis for it.....	32
D. The dismissal rested on an impermissible coordination standard.....	38
E. The dismissal rested on conclusions that were arbitrary, unreasonable, and wholly contrary to the record	43
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities upon which plaintiffs principally rely are marked with an asterisk*

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17-18
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	22
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	23
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (“ <i>CLC IP</i> ”)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017) (“ <i>CLC P</i> ”).....	6, 8
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , No. 19-cv-2336-JEB, 2022 WL 17496220 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 2022).....	45
<i>Campaign Legal Center & Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (“ <i>Democracy 21</i> ”).....	9, 15
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18, 43
<i>Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983).....	16
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	39
<i>Constellation Mystic Power, LLC v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	15, 32
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	18
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	23, 39
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Equal Rights Center v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Ethyl Corporation v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4, 6, 9-12, 18
<i>Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Haselwander v. McHugh</i> , 774 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)12

In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee, Inc., 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....15

J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB, 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....18, 19

Lieu v. FEC, 370 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019).....17

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....7, 25, 31, 41

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15

Nat’l Gypsum Co. v. EPA, 968 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1992)33

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner, 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....39

Northern Air. Cargo v. U.S. Postal Service, 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)23

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n, 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....23

**Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....14, 15, 20, 41

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....5, 12, 13

Priorities USA v. Nessel, 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020).....27

SEC v. Chenery Corporation, 318 U.S. 80 (1943)11

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (“*Shays IP*”)25, 42

Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“*Shays IIP*”).....9, 10, 19, 25, 27

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)4, 6

Springsteen-Abbott v. SEC, 989 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2021)32

Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC, 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....7

Teper v. Miller, 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996)27, 28

United States v. Locke, 471 U.S. 84 (1985)32

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)15, 17

U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA, 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)45

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....16

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)25

Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA, 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017)6

Weber v. Heaney, 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992)27

Williams Gas Processing – Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC, 373 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 23

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 4, cl. 121

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....26, 30, 34
 52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....26, 30, 34, 40
 52 U.S.C. § 30104.....7
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)14
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(ii)24, 26, 31, 38, 39, 40, 44
 52 U.S.C. § 30118.....26, 34
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)19, 24, 31
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)19, 24, 31
 52 U.S.C. § 30143(a)21, 25, 27

Regulations:

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1).....42
 11 C.F.R. § 104.37
 11 C.F.R. § 108.721
 11 C.F.R. § 108.7(b)21, 27
 11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)(3).....21
 11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)(4).....21
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20(a).....40
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(e).....40
 11 C.F.R. § 114.1.....21
 11 C.F.R. § 114.1(a)(1).....21
 11 C.F.R. § 114.2(b)21
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(a).....21
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(2)(i)21
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(2)(ii)(B).....21
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(3)(i)21
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(3)(iv)(B).....21

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. S2145 (Daily Ed. Mar. 20, 2002) (statement of Sen. McCain).....40
 Certification, MUR 7510 (Katie Arrington for Congress, *et al.*) (Nov. 9, 2021).....43
 Coordinated and Independent Expenditures, 68 Fed. Reg. 421 (Jan. 3, 2003).....40
 Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 7024 (Van Hollen for Senate) (May 31, 2017)36
